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Dear Ms. Sanchez:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
P).lblic Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 335558.

The EI Paso District Attorney's Office (the "district attorney") received a request for victim
impact statements and crime victim's compensation applications filed by a named individual.
You state that the district attorney has no information responsive to the request for crime
victim's compensation applications. 1 You claim that the submitted information is excepted
from disclosure under section 552.1325 ofthe Government Code.2 We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.1325 of the Government Code provides as follows:

(a) In this section:

(1) "Crime victim" means a person who is a victim as defined
by Article 56.32, Code of Criminal Procedure.

IThe Act does not require a governmental body that receives a request for information to create
infonnation that did not exist when the request was received, create responsive infonnation, or obtain
infonnation that is not held by or on behalfofthe city. See Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 562
S.W.2d 266,267-68 (Tex. Civ. App.- San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision No. 452 at 3
(1986): .

2Although you also raise section 552J 01 ofthe Government Code, you do not present any arguments
against disclosure under that section. We note this office has concluded section 552.101 does not encompass
other exceptions found in the Act. See Open Records Decision Nos. 676 at 1-2 (2000), 575 at 2 (1990).
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(2) "Victim impact statement" means a victim impact
statement under Article 56.03,Code of Criminal Procedure.

(b) The following information that is held by a governmental body or filed
with a court and that is contained in a victim impact statement.or was
s,ubmitted for purposes ofpreparing a victim impact statement is confidential:

.(l) the name, social security number, address, and telephone
number of a crime victim; and

(2) any other information the disclosure of which would identify or
tend to identify the crime victim.

Gov't Code § 552.1325. The submitted information consists of a victim impact statement
as defined by miicle 56.03 of the Code of Criminal Procedure. See Code Crim. Proc.
art. 56.03. We note that the victim, in this instance, meets the definition of a crime victim
under article 56.32 ofthe Code ofCriminal Procedure. See id. art. 56.32. Inmost cases, the
district attorney would only be allowed to withhold the victim's identifying information from
public disclosure. In this instance, however, because the requestor knows the identity ofthe
victim, withholding only the identifying information would not effectuate the purpose ofthe
statute. Accordingly, we agree the district attorney must withhold the submitted information
in its entirety pursuant to section 552.1325 of the Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orLphp,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, '
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Christopher D. Sterner
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

CDSA/eeg
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Ref: ID# 335558

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
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